

J. SCOTT HALL Cell: (505) 670-7362 Email: shall@montand.com Reply To: Santa Fe Office www.montand.com

October 21, 2010

Ms. Florene Davidson New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505 Hand Delivered

RECEIVED OCD

1

Re: NMOCC Case No. 14472 (De Novo): Application of COG Operating LLC for Cancellation of Operator's Authority and Termination of Spacing Units, Yeso Energy, Inc. Dow "B" Federal Well No. 1, Eddy County, New Mexico

and

NMOCC Case No. 14547; Application of the NMOCD, through the Compliance and Enforcement Manager, for an Order Authorizing the Division to Recognize an Operator of Record for Wells Currently Operated by Yeso Energy, Inc.; Lea, Eddy and Chaves Counties, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Davidson

Enclosed for filing in the above-consolidated matters are six copies of each of the four subpoenas duces tecum issued by the Division on October 19, 2010.

Very truly yours,

1. I win chall

J. Scott Hall

JSH:kw Enclosures cc: counsel of record w/o encl.

REPLY TO: 325 Paseo de Peralta Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephone (505) 982-3873 • Fax (505) 982-4289

Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 6301 Indian School Road NE, Suite 400 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 Telephone (505) 884-4200 • Fax (505) 888-8929

Post Office Box 36210 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87176-6210

RECEIVED OCD

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES P 3: 16 OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING LLC FOR CANCELLATION OF OPERATOR'S AUTHORITY AND TERMINATION OF SPACING UNITS, YESO ENERGY, INC. DOW "B" FEDERAL WELL NO. 1, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, THROUGH THE COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MANAGER, FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION TO RECOGNIZE AN OPERATOR OF RECORD FOR WELLS CURRENTLY OPERATED BY YESO ENERGY, INC.; LEA, EDDY, AND ACHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO CASE NO. 14472 De Novo

CASE NO. 14547

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

TO: Yeso Energy, Inc. c/o Phillip T. Brewer, Esq. P.O. Box 298 Roswell, NM 88202

R . Ar

١

Pursuant to Section 70-2-8, NMSA (1978), and 19.15.4.16 NMAC of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's Rules of Procedure, you are hereby ORDERED to appear at 9:00 a.m., October 26, 2010, at the offices of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 and to produce and make available to COG Operating, LLC and its attorney, J. Scott Hall, Esq., for copying, the documents and items specified in Exhibit "A," attached.

Dated this _____ day of October, 2010.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

By David K. Brooks Asst General Counsel

By:

Mark Fesmire, Director

.

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM TO YESO ENERGY, INC.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CASE NO. 14472 De Novo and CASE NO. 14547

The "Subject Well" means the Dow "B" 28 Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 3001528676) located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

- 1. All documents relating to the transfer to Judah Oil, LLC of any interest in the Subject Well, including any purchase and sale agreement, deed, assignment, bill of sale or other transfers.
- 2. All documents relating to the transfer to Judah Oil, LLC of any governmental permits, approvals, or authorizations for the Subject Well.
- 3. All documentation of any consideration received by Yeso Energy, Inc. or related entities or individuals for the Subject Well, including any right to future revenues or fees.
- 4. All documentation of any interest retained in the Subject Well by Yeso Energy, Inc., or related entities or individuals.

These subpoena items are ongoing and you have the obligation to supplement the production of documents and materials responsive hereto as new documents and materials become available.

00227094

بغسته براغة

3 .

RECEIVED OCD

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 2010 0CT 21 P 3: 16

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING LLC FOR CANCELLATION OF OPERATOR'S AUTHORITY AND TERMINATION OF SPACING UNITS, YESO ENERGY, INC. DOW "B" FEDERAL WELL NO. 1, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, THROUGH THE COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MANAGER, FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION TO RECOGNIZE AN OPERATOR OF RECORD FOR WELLS CURRENTLY OPERATED BY YESO ENERGY, INC.; LEA, EDDY AND CHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO CASE NO. 14472 De Novo

CASE NO. 14547

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

TO: Judah Oil, LLC
c/o Michael H. Feldewert, Esq.
Holland & Hart LLP
110 N. Guadalupe St., Suite No. 1
P.O. Box 2208
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Pursuant to Section 70-2-8, NMSA (1978), and 19.15.4.16 NMAC of the New Mexico

Oil Conservation Division's Rules of Procedure, you are hereby ORDERED to appear at 9:00 a.m., October 26, 2010, at the offices of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 and to produce and make available to COG Operating, LLC and its attorney, J. Scott Hall, Esq., for copying, the documents and items specified in Exhibit "A." attached.

Dated this ______ day of October, 2010.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

By David K. Bess to ust General Counsel

By:

Mark Fesmire, Director

· ····

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM TO JUDAH OIL, LLC NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

CASE NO. 14472 De Novo and CASE NO. 14547

The "Subject Well" means the Dow "B" 28 Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 3001528676) located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

- 1. All documents relating to the acquisition by Judah Oil, LLC of any interest in the Subject Well, including any purchase and sale agreement, deed, assignment, bill of sale or other transfers.
- 2. All documents relating to the transfer to Judah Oil, LLC of any governmental permits, approvals or authorizations for the Subject Well.
- 3. All documentation of any consideration given by Judah Oil, LLC for the Subject Well, including any right to future revenues or fees.
- 4. All correspondence and applications sent on behalf of Judah Oil, LLC to the Bureau of Land Management or received from the BLM regarding the Subject Well.
- 5. All instruments filed of record in Eddy County, New Mexico evidencing Judah Oil, LLC's interest in the Subject well.

These subpoena items are ongoing and you have the obligation to supplement the production of documents and materials responsive hereto as new documents and materials become available.

00227028

P

RECEIVED OCD

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING LLC FOR CANCELLATION OF OPERATOR'S AUTHORITY AND TERMINATION OF SPACING UNITS, YESO ENERGY, INC. DOW "B" FEDERAL WELL NO. 1, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

۰,

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, THROUGH THE COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MANAGER, FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION TO RECOGNIZE AN OPERATOR OF RECORD FOR WELLS CURRENTLY OPERATED BY YESO ENERGY, INC.; LEA, EDDY, AND ACHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO CASE NO. 14472 De Novo

CASE NO. 14547

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

 TO: Yeso Energy, Inc.
 c/o Corporation Service Company Registered Agent
 125 Lincoln Avenue, Ste. 223
 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Pursuant to Section 70-2-8, NMSA (1978), and 19.15.4.16 NMAC of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's Rules of Procedure, you are hereby ORDERED to appear at 9:00 a.m., October 26, 2010, at the offices of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 and to produce and make available to COG Operating, LLC and its attorney, J. Scott Hall, Esq., for copying, the documents and items specified in Exhibit "A," attached.

Dated this 1911 day of October, 2010.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

By David K. Bigt ha and Gene Connel

By:

Mark Fesmire, Director

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM TO YESO ENERGY, INC.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CASE NO. 14472 De Novo and CASE NO. 14547

The "Subject Well" means the Dow "B" 28 Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 3001528676) located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

- 1. All documents relating to the transfer to Judah Oil, LLC of any interest in the Subject Well, including any purchase and sale agreement, deed, assignment, bill of sale or other transfers.
- 2. All documents relating to the transfer to Judah Oil, LLC of any governmental permits, approvals, or authorizations for the Subject Well.
- 3. All documentation of any consideration received by Yeso Energy, Inc. or related entities or individuals for the Subject Well, including any right to future revenues or fees.
- 4. All documentation of any interest retained in the Subject Well by Yeso Energy, Inc., or related entities or individuals.

These subpoena items are ongoing and you have the obligation to supplement the production of documents and materials responsive hereto as new documents and materials become available.

00227297

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 2010 0CT 21 P 3: 16

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING LLC FOR CANCELLATION OF OPERATOR'S AUTHORITY AND TERMINATION OF SPACING UNITS, YESO ENERGY, INC. DOW "B" FEDERAL WELL NO. 1, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

12-

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, THROUGH THE COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MANAGER, FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION TO RECOGNIZE AN OPERATOR OF RECORD FOR WELLS CURRENTLY OPERATED BY YESO ENERGY, INC.; LEA, EDDY AND CHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO CASE NO. 14472 De Novo

CASE NO. 14547

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

TO: Judah Oil, LLC
 c/o James B. Campanella, Registered Agent
 611 W. Mahone Avenue, Suite D
 Artesia, NM 88210

Pursuant to Section 70-2-8, NMSA (1978), and 19.15.4.16 NMAC of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's Rules of Procedure, you are hereby ORDERED to appear at 9:00 a.m., October 26, 2010, at the offices of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 and to produce and make available to COG Operating, LLC and its attorney, J. Scott Hall, Esq., for copying, the documents and items specified in Exhibit "A," attached.

Dated this <u>19</u> day of October, 2010.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

By David K. Bioths and General Course

By:

Mark Fesmire, Director

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM TO JUDAH OIL, LLC

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CASE NO. 14472 De Novo and CASE NO. 14547

The "Subject Well" means the Dow "B" 28 Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 3001528676) located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

- 1. All documents relating to the acquisition by Judah Oil, LLC of any interest in the Subject Well, including any purchase and sale agreement, deed, assignment, bill of sale or other transfers.
- 2. All documents relating to the transfer to Judah Oil, LLC of any governmental permits, approvals or authorizations for the Subject Well.
- 3. All documentation of any consideration given by Judah Oil, LLC for the Subject Well, including any right to future revenues or fees.
- 4. All correspondence and applications sent on behalf of Judah Oil, LLC to the Bureau of Land Management or received from the BLM regarding the Subject Well.
- 5. All instruments filed of record in Eddy County, New Mexico evidencing Judah Oil, LLC's interest in the Subject well.

These subpoena items are ongoing and you have the obligation to supplement the production of documents and materials responsive hereto as new documents and materials become available.

00227296